

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

And

Case 10-CA-223776

CONNIE RENEE SANCHEZ, an Individual

BRIEF OF COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL

To the Honorable Michael Rosas, Administrative Law Judge

Kurt Brandner
Laura Evins
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTS 1

 A. Respondent’s Business Operations..... 1

 B. Charging Party Connie Sanchez..... 2

 C. Sanchez’s March 2018 Injury and April 2018 Reasonable Accommodation..... 3

 D. Postmaster White’s May 2018 Removal of Sanchez from
 Schedule..... 4

 E. Respondent’s Justification for Sanchez’s Removal..... 9

 F. Postmaster White’s Statements to Employees Regarding Grievances..... 11

 G. Grievance Filing Process..... 13

 H. Sanchez’s Post-Removal Attempts to Return to Work..... 13

III. CREDIBILITY..... 14

IV. ALLEGATIONS AND ARGUMENTS..... 17

 A. Respondent Made Unlawful Statements of Futility to Employees
 [Complaint ¶5]..... 17

 B. Respondent Unlawfully Removed Connie Sanchez from the Schedule on May 21,
 2018 [Complaint ¶6]..... 18

 i. Union Activity and Knowledge..... 18

 ii. Animus..... 19

 iii. Respondent’s Wright Line Defense Burden..... 22

 C. Statements of Futility Should Not be Considered Untimely Filed..... 29

V. CONCLUSION..... 31

APPENDIX I - PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

APPENDIX II - PROPOSED ORDER

APPENDIX III - (Proposed) NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advocate South Suburban Hospital</i> , 346 NLRB 209 (2006).....	14
<i>Allstate Power Vac.</i> , 357 NLRB 344 (2011).....	23
<i>Alternative Energy Applications, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 1203 (2014).....	30, 31
<i>American Wire Products</i> , 313 NLRB 989 (1994).....	14
<i>Cadillac of Naperville, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 320 (2019).....	17
<i>Carney Hospital</i> , 350 NLRB 627 (2007).....	29, 30
<i>Consolidated Bus Transit</i> , 350 NLRB 1064 (2007).....	18, 23
<i>Corn Brothers, Inc.</i> , 262 NLRB 320 (1982).....	19
<i>Donaldson Bros. Ready Mix, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 958 (2004).....	23
<i>Douglas Aircraft Company</i> , 308 NLRB 1217 (1992).....	16
<i>East End Bus Lines, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 180 (2018).....	19, 22
<i>EF International Language Schools</i> , 363 NLRB No. 20 (2015).....	23
<i>Electric Group, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 504 (1999).....	21
<i>Federal Stainless Sink Division</i> , 197 NLRB 489 (1972).....	14
<i>Flexsteel Industries, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995).....	16
<i>Frances House, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 516 (1996).....	21
<i>Gateway Transportation Co.</i> , 193 NLRB 47 (1971).....	14
<i>General Motors</i> , 369 NLRB No. 127 (2020).....	18
<i>Georgia Rug Mill</i> , 131 NLRB 1304 (1961).....	14
<i>Gold Standard Enterprises</i> , 234 NLRB 618 (1978).....	14
<i>Golden State Foods Corp.</i> , 340 NLRB 382 (2003).....	23
<i>H.C. Thomson</i> , 230 NLRB 808 (1977).....	16
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), enfd. 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>Mark Lines, Inc.</i> , 255 NLRB 1435 (1981).....	16
<i>Martin Luther King, Sr. Nursing Center</i> , 231 NLRB 15 (1977).....	16
<i>M.D. Miller Trucking & Topsoil, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 1225 (2014).....	17
<i>Mesker Door</i> , 357 NLRB 591 (2011).....	18
<i>Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , 317 NLRB 357 (1995).....	17
<i>Redd-I, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 1115 (1988).....	29, 30
<i>Roure Bertrand Dupont, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 443 (1984).....	23
<i>Sound One Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 854 (1995).....	21
<i>St. Mary Medical Center</i> , 339 NLRB 381 (2003).....	19
<i>Tim Foley Plumbing Service</i> , 337 NLRB 328 (2001).....	20
<i>T.M.I.</i> , 306 NLRB 499 (1992).....	16
<i>Tschiggfrie Properties</i> , 368 NLRB No. 120 (2019).....	19
<i>W. F. Bolin Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 1118 (1993), petition for review denied 70 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 1995), enfd. mem. 99 F.3d 1139 (6th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 108 (1980), enfd. 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
